

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals
Court of Appeals Case No. 20CA1565

KEVIN MATTHEW DHYNE,
Petitioner

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF COLORADO

Respondent.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
TRINA K. KISSEL, Senior Assistant
Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6400
E-Mail: AG.Appellate@coag.gov
Registration Number: 47194
*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 22SC869

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND THE CASE.....	2
I. The investigation.....	2
II. Trial court proceedings	4
III. The appeal	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Law enforcement reasonably concluded that the warrant authorized a search of Dhyne’s room.	10
A. Preservation and standard of review.....	10
B. Relevant law	13
1. Facial validity of a warrant	13
2. Reasonableness of a warrant’s execution.....	14
C. Analysis	19
1. The warrant was facially valid.....	20
2. The detective’s execution of the search warrant was lawful.	23
3. Dhyne’s concerns about probable cause from shared internet are not preserved or pertinent to this case.	37
II. Alternatively, the trial court properly applied the inevitable discovery exception to the exclusionary rule.	43
A. Preservation and standard of review.....	43
B. Relevant law	44
C. Analysis	46
1. Discovery of the evidence was inevitable.....	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
2. This Court should not adopt a different formulation of the inevitable discovery exception.....	50
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Booth v. Antill</i> , 849 F.2d 604 (4th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Brierley v. City</i> , 390 P.3d 269 (Utah 2016)	52
<i>Casillas v. People</i> , 2018 CO 78M	45
<i>Commonwealth v. Molina</i> , 71 N.E.3d 117 (Mass. App. Ct. 2017)	27
<i>Doe v. Olson</i> , 691 F. App'x 272 (8th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	23
<i>In re Warrant Application</i> , No. 22 M 00595, 2023 WL 1878636 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 1, 2023)	26
<i>Jeffers v. Commonwealth</i> , 743 S.E.2d 289 (Va. Ct. App. 2013) ..	27, 34, 35
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987)	passim
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	34, 42, 52
<i>Muhammad v. Pearson</i> , 900 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2018)	14, 15
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	45, 46, 50, 54
<i>People v. Avery</i> , 173 Colo. 315, 478 P.2d 310 (1970)	14
<i>People v. Burola</i> , 848 P.2d 958 (Colo. 1993)	46
<i>People v. Cooper</i> , 2016 CO 73	13
<i>People v. Dhyne</i> , 2022 COA 122	passim
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 53 P.3d 1171 (Colo. 2002)	49
<i>People v. Fields</i> , 2018 CO 2	46
<i>People v. Lucero</i> , 174 Colo. 278, 483 P.2d 968 (1971)	16, 17
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 165 P.3d 907 (Colo. App. 2007)	17, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>People v. McKay</i> , 2021 CO 72.....	10
<i>People v. McKnight</i> , 2019 CO 36.....	54
<i>People v. Mershon</i> , 874 P.2d 1025 (Colo. 1994)	11, 12
<i>People v. Morehead</i> , 2019 CO 48.....	10
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> , 12 Cal. App. 5th 574 (2017).....	28, 39, 40
<i>People v. Roccaforte</i> , 919 P.2d 799 (Colo. 1996)	15
<i>People v. Syrie</i> , 101 P.3d 219. (Colo. 2004).....	46
<i>People v. Tallent</i> , 2021 CO 68	45
<i>People v. Ward</i> , 181 Colo. 246, 508 P.2d 1257 (1973)	17
<i>People v. Webb</i> , 2014 CO 36	17
<i>Peters v. State</i> , 120 A.3d 839 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2015).....	18
<i>Ramirez v. Webb</i> , 835 F.2d 1153 (6th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 187 So. 3d 841 (Fla. 2015).....	51
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 201 P.3d 239 (Ore. Ct. App. 2009)	18
<i>State v. Nieto</i> , 993 P.2d 493 (Colo. 2000).....	44
<i>State v. Patmon</i> , 604 P.2d 82 (Kan. Ct. App. 1979)	18
<i>State v. Teague</i> , 469 So. 2d 1310 (Ala. Crim. App. 1985)	18
<i>United States v. Aljabari</i> , 626 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2010)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Axelrod</i> , No. WDQ-10-0279, 2011 WL 1740542 (D. Md. May 3, 2011).....	31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Ayala</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (N.D. Cal 2022)	29
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 793 F.2d 951 (8th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 24 F.4th 1086 (6th Cir. 2022).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 413 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2005)	52
<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 684 F.2d 616 (9th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>United States v. Houck</i> , 888 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2018)	35
<i>United States v. Huntoon</i> , No. R1600046001TUCDCBDTF, 2018 WL 1755788 (D. Ariz. Apr. 12, 2018)	27
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 26 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 526 F. Appx. 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 62 F.4th 733 (2d Cir. 2023)	34
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , No. 08 CR 1019, 2012 WL 4434367 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 24, 2012).....	47, 48
<i>United States v. Rousseau</i> , 628 F. App'x 1022 (11th Cir. 2015)	36
<i>United States v. Schave</i> , No. CR 20-59 (ECT/BRT), 2020 WL 7133126	35
<i>United States v. Suellentrop</i> , 953 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 955 F.2d 207 (4th Cir. 1992).....	46
<i>United States v. Tillotson</i> , No. 2:08-CR-33, 2008 WL 5140773 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 2, 2008).....	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Vosburgh</i> , 602 F.3d 512 (3d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	30
STATUTES	
§ 18-6-403, C.R.S. (2015)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

RULES

C.A.R. 53(a)(3)..... 44

Crim. P. 41(e) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Reader’s Digest, *125 Funny Wi-Fi Names for a Hilarious Internet*

Connection 39

University of Colorado Denver, *Wireless Network and Connectivity*.... 41
